

PÉCSI TUDOMÁNYEGYETEM

Egyetemi Hallgatói Önkormányzat

Date: 25/09/2017 **Registration Number:** 1/34/2017

Cooperation Agreement

Concluded by and between the Student Council of the University of Pécs (PTE EHÖK) and the English-German Student Council (EGSC)

1. Objective and scope of the cooperation agreement

1. §

(1) The objective of the agreement: PTE EHÖK and EGSC will mutually cooperate to provide an effective representation and protect interests of all students studying in foreign language programmes at the University of Pécs Medical School (PTE ÁOK) and the University of Pécs Faculty of Pharmacy (PTE GYTK).

(2) PTE EHÖK and EGSC shall maintain a high level represtentation of foreign students through the Office for Foreign Students and by the international strategies of the University of Pécs.

(3) Scope of the agreement shall extend to all activities affecting students that are specified in the present agreement between EHÖK and EGSC.

2. Rights and Obligations of EGSC

2. § (1) Rights of EGSC:

- a) based on their Code of Conduct they shall elect their representatives,
- b) according to their Code of Conduct, they shall freely utilize the allocated financial resources in their budget,
- c) according to their Code of Conduct they shall hold their committee meetings and general assembly
- d) an EGSC representative may attend EHÖK Congress meetings, and shall have advisory rights,
- e) EGSC representatives may attend EHÖK Foreign Affairs Committee Board meetings, and shall have voting rights,
- f) EGSC may express their opinion regarding student events organized by EHÖK or its sub-divisions

3. § (1) EGSC's obligations:





PÉCSI TUDOMÁNYEGYETEM Egyetemi Hallgatói Önkormányzat

- a) EGSC shall represent interests of students studying in foreign language programmes at the University of Pécs Medical School and Faculty of Pharmacy with special emphasis on handling student complaints, communication with the Registrar's Office and the academic staff and proposition of amendments to the Code of Studies and Examinations and Code of Charges and Benefits.
- b) EHÖK with the help of EGSC will create the Code of Conduct of the Office for Foreign Students, and will maintain the strategic and operative tasks of the Office.
- c) Separate partnership agreements shall be concluded between EGSC and the Student Council of the University of Pécs Medical School and between EGSC and the Student Council of the University of Pécs Faculty of Pharmacy regarding actions not covered in this current agreement,
- d) An EGSC representative shall be in constant contact with the PTE EHÖK representative in charge of foreign affairs and report current cases of high priority involving foreign students,
- e) Decisions made in cases of students studying in foreign language programmes shall be reported to the leadership of EHÖK.

3. Rights and obligations of EHÖK

4. § (1) EHÖK's rights:

- a) to attend EGSC meetings with advisory rights
- b) to express opinion on student events organized by EGSC

5. § (1) EHÖK's obligations:

- a) to guarantee the rights of EGSC to represent student interests in educational matters
- b) to provide the institutional conditions for EGSC to function
- c) to provide support to EGSC in managing student cases.
- d) the EHÖK representative in charge of foreign affairs shall be in permanent contact with an EGSC representative who reports on current cases of high priority involving foreign students,





PÉCSI TUDOMÁNYEGYETEM

Egyetemi Hallgatói Önkormányzat

- e) to inform the delegate of EGSC with advisory rights about the agenda of the EHÖK Congress.to inform the delegate of EGSC with voting rights about the agenda of the EHÖK Foreign Affairs Committee.
- f) Decisions made in cases of students studying in foreign language programmes shall be reported to the representative of EGSC.

4. Final and explanatory provisions

6. § (1) PTE EHÖK and EGSC shall carry out the representation of students' interest to the highest possible standard.

(2) Both EHÖK and EGSC strive to maintain the good reputation of the University with their cooperation and activity.

(3) Activities defined in this agreement cannot contradict the law, university regulations and statues of PTE EHÖK.

(4) In cases not defined under this agreement EGSC shall conclude separate agreements with the Student Councils involved.

(5) Financial management of EGSC is separate from that of EHÖK.

(6) EHÖK shall include EGSC in their statues, as a permanent student body representing students'

interests.

(7) The operation of EGSC is regulated by the Code of Conduct of EGSC.

(8) This Cooperation Agreement can be extended by mutual agreement of both parties.



University Student Union General Vice-President



Lucas Wildenhayn English-German Student Council President



H-7622 Pécs, Vasvári Pál utca 4.. Telefon: +36(72) 251 444 / 12014